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Since 1916, CIBC Trust and its predecessors have been meeting the estate and trust needs of Canadians with expertise in estate 
and trust administration, property management, investment management and tax filing.

CIBC TRUST OFFER
CIBC Trust offers a wide range of estate and trust solutions with a variety of benefits, including:

Agent for Executor: While being named executor of another person’s will can be a great honour, it is also a major responsibility. 
As an executor, you are responsible for communicating with all estate beneficiaries, applying to have the will probated (if required) 
and administering the estate according to the provisions laid out in the will. The record keeping requirements are significant and 
you may be held financially liable if there are any errors made in the administration of the estate. As your agent for executor, 
CIBC Trust can help you navigate this complicated process to help you fulfill your executor duties by managing the day-to-day 
administration of the estate while you maintain control of all decisions.

Agent for Trustee: The role of trustee is complex. Managing and administering a trust can be a lengthy and time consuming process 
that could continue for many years. Balancing your personal commitments with your responsibilities as trustee can be challenging, 
but CIBC Trust can help you fulfill your trustee duties, minimize risk and provide support along the way. As agent for trustee, 
CIBC Trust can manage the day-to-day administration of the trust, consulting with you every step of the way. For complex trust 
administration issues, we can draw on the expertise of our CIBC partners, and can act as an objective third-party to help you manage 
family and beneficiary conflicts.

Agent for Attorney: When you are named in a power of attorney (POA) for personal property, you are asked to take on a wide 
range of complex responsibilities that may require a commitment of many years. Managing another person’s financial affairs 
and taking on responsibility for their financial well-being and that of their family can be daunting. CIBC Trust can act as agent 
for Attorney, providing you with ongoing and proactive support through our team of specialists who have expertise in investing, 
banking and tax, and who can help you make objective and educated decisions.

Corporate Executor, Trustee and Power of Attorney: If you are not able to select a suitable executor or trustee, you may wish to 
appoint CIBC Trust as your executor or co-executor of your estate, or as trustee or co-trustee for your personal trust. When you 
name CIBC Trust as corporate executor or corporate trustee, you will have peace of mind knowing your named beneficiaries will 
benefit from the experience and expertise of our team of specialists.

CIBC Trust can also be appointed as your Attorney for Property. In doing so, CIBC Trust will professionally manage your financial 
affairs in the event that you are not able to do so.

With CIBC Trust, you can be confident that our experienced team is committed to meeting 
your estate and trust needs with care, sensitivity and expertise.
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OUR TEAM

Brian Einarson
Senior Trust & 
Estate Consultant
Vancouver Island
& Southern BC
Tel: 250 356-4344
brian.einarson@cibc.com

Lee Berti
Director, Trust & Estates
Western Canada
Tel: 604 665-1202
lee.berti@cibc.com

Parmjit Nagra
Senior Trust & 
Estate Consultant
Fraser Valley, Northern 
BC & Yukon
Tel: 604 484-0082
parmjit.nagra@cibc.com

Laurie Johnston
Senior Trust & 
Estate Consultant
Calgary, S. Alberta 
& S. Saskatchewan
Tel: 403 221-2461
laurie.johnston@cibc.com

Caroline Obee
Senior Trust & 
Estate Consultant
Edmonton, N. Alberta, 
N. Saskatchewan & NWT 
Tel: 780 420-3045
caroline.obee@cibc.com

Kim Ellens
Senior Trust & 
Estate Consultant
S. Ontario and Manitoba
Tel: 905 523-9490
kim.ellens@cibc.com

Lori Strong
Director, Greater Ontario
SW Ontario
Tel: 519 432-2294
lori.strong@cibc.com

Manuel Rebelo
Director, GTA
Central Canada
Tel: 905 566-1744
manuel.rebelo@cibc.com 

Marilyn Andrade
Senior Trust & 
Estate Consultant
GTA West
Tel: 905 566-4977
marilyn.andrade@cibc.com

Magdalena Pajak
Trust & Estate Consultant
SW Ontario 
Tel: 519-661-3306
magdalena.pajak@cibc.com

Natalie Bender
Senior Trust & 
Estate Consultant
Toronto Central
Tel: 416 980-6785
natalie.bender@cibc.com

Jon Lloyd
Senior Trust & 
Estate Consultant
Toronto Central
Tel: 647 472-7916
jon.lloyd@cibc.com

Karen West-Taylor
Director, Trust and Estates
Eastern Canada
Tel: 613 564-3500
karen.west-taylor@cibc.com

Nahil Mustapha
Senior Trust & 
Estate Consultant
Quebec
Tel: 514 876-2334
nahil.mustapha@cibc.com

Kate Ross
Senior Trust & 
Estate Consultant
Atlantic Canada
Tel: 902 463-9737
Kate.Ross1@cibc.com

Struan Smith
Director, Trust & Estates
Atlantic Canada
Tel: 506 862-5155
struan.smith@cibc.com

Linda Hartford
Director, Trust Service,
Indigenous Markets
Canada Wide
Tel: 250 356-4243
linda.hartford@cibc.com

“CIBC Private Wealth” consists of services provided by CIBC and certain of its subsidiaries, including CIBC Trust Corporation. The CIBC logo and “CIBC Private Wealth” 
are trademarks of CIBC, used under license.10
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Evdokiya Yakub-Aga
Trust & Estate Consultant
Toronto Central
Tel: 416 956-3316
evdokiya.yakubaga@cibc.com

Caroline Seymour
Senior Trust & 
Estate Consultant
Quebec
Tel: 514 876-6697
Caroline.seymour@cibc.com




